FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 10/02)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Roberta Napolitano, trustee of Surgicon, Inc.	Name: Mark LoGuidice	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ◙ No	Internal Address:	
Nature of conveyance:		
□ Assignment □ Merger		
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	City: Southport State: CT Zip: 06890	
■ Other: Trustee's Bill of Sale	Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached? □ Yes ■ No	
Execution Date: August 23, 2004		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
A. Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):	
10/047,122 10/680,973 11/070,713		
l Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ■ No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3	
Name: MARTIN & FERRARO, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): <u>\$120,00</u>	
Internal Address:	□ Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)	
Street Address: 1557 Lake O'Pines Street, NE	■ Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit Account No.:	
City: Hartville State: Ohio Zip: 44632	50-1068	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Signature.		
Thomas H Martin		
Thomas H. Martin Name of Person Signing Signat	April 11, 2005 Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:4		

PATENT

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT New Haven Division

IN RE:)	CASE NO. 03-36273 (ASD)
Surgicon, Inc.)	CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S))	August 23, 2004

TRUSTEE'S BILL OF SALE

The undersigned, Roberta Napolitano, as trustee for the estate of Surgicon, Inc., Debtor, Case No. 03-36273, United States Bankruptcy Court, District of Connecticut, for valuable consideration, to wit, <u>Fifty Thousand (\$50,000.00)</u> Dollars, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to notice of trustee's proposed sale of property (11 U.S.C. Section 363) as filed in the record of said case, does hereby sell to <u>Mark LoGuidice</u>, the interest of the estate in

1. The inventions set forth in (a) the provisional patent application Serial No. 60/416,665 entitled "Improved Instruments and Methods for Use in Laproscopic Surgery," (b) the patent application Serial No 10/047,122 entitled "Improved Instruments and Methods for Use in Laproscopic Surgery," and (c) the patent application Serial No. 10/680,973 (U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/416,665 above was converted into U.S. Utility Patent Application No. 10/680,973), (hereinafter, the "Inventions") and, in each case, all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications

PATENT REEL: 016046 FRAME: 0719

for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for such inventions in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on such inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof;

- 2. All drawings, designs, sketches, blueprints, specifications, notes, photographs, test reports, memoranda, reports, etc., whether hard copy or electronic pertaining to such Inventions;
- 3. All trademarks relating to such inventions;
- 4. All prototypes, models, samples, tools and molds for such Inventions;
- 5. FDA Premarket Notification K033359, and all correspondence and documentation related thereto, for the DeGall II Laprascopic Gallbladder Extractor; and
- All contracts, agreements with consultants or employees who assigned intellectual 6. properties pertaining to such Inventions to the Debtor (hereinafter referred to as the "Property")

in the inventions set forth in (a) the provisional patent application Scrial No. 60/416,665 entitled "Improved Instruments and Methods for Use in Laproscopic Surgery" and (b) the patent application Serial No 10/047,122 entitled "Improved Instruments and Methods for Use in Laproscopic Surgery" and, in each case, all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of such applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for such inventions in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on such inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof.

REEL: 016046 FRAME: 0720

Said sale is made "As is", "Where is", "With all faults", and without recourse or representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, including, without limitation, representations of (a) merchantability, and/or fitness for a particular purpose, (b) the priority or existence of any liens affecting the property, or (c) any other type or kind or representation or warranty by the Trustee whether such representation or warranty would arise by statute, at common law or otherwise. Exhibits, if attached, are for identification only, and are not a representation by the Trustee for any purpose as to quantity, description, price or extension. Dated:

Roberta Napolitano, Trustee ct 08378

P.O. Box 9177

Bridgeport, CT 06601 203-333-1177

PATENT REEL: 016046 FRAME: 0721